Universiteit

4 Leiden
The Netherlands

Cupid on a leash: sexual codes of conduct in Renaissance Italy,

1450-1550
Hartog, M.I. den

Citation
Hartog, M. I. den. (2022, February 22). Cupid on a leash: sexual codes of conduct in
Renaissance Italy, 1450-1550. Retrieved from https://hdl.handle.net/1887/3275695

Version: Publisher's Version

Licence agreement concerning inclusion of doctoral thesis in the
Institutional Repository of the University of Leiden

Downloaded from: https://hdl.handle.net/1887/3275695

License:

Note: To cite this publication please use the final published version (if applicable).


https://hdl.handle.net/1887/license:5
https://hdl.handle.net/1887/license:5
https://hdl.handle.net/1887/3275695

Cupid on a Leash

Sexual Codes of Conduct in Renaissance Italy
1450-1550

Proefschrift

ter verkrijging van
de graad van doctor aan de Universiteit Leiden,
op gezag van rector magnificus prof. dr. ir. H. Bijl,
volgens besluit van het college voor promoties
te verdedigen op dinsdag 22 februari 2022
klokke 15.00 uur

door

Marlisa Irene den Hartog



Promotor: Em. prof. dr. Peter Hoppenbrouwers
Copromotor:  Dr. Susanna de Beer

Promotiecommissie:

Prof. dr. Philippe Buc

Dr. Emma Grootveld

Prof. dr. Manon van der Heijden

Prof. dr. Inger Leemans (Vrije Universiteit Amsterdam)
Prof. dr. Catrien Santing (Rijksuniversiteit Groningen)



Cupid on a Leash

Sexual Codes of Conduct in Renaissance lItaly
1450-1550

Marlisa Irene den Hartog



Cover illustration: Paolo Veronese, Venus disarming Cupid. Oil on canvas,
1550-1555 (Worcester Art Museum)

Printed by: Universitair Facilitair Bedrijf, Leiden



Ccontents

Introduction 9
Historiography 11
Italy, c. 1450-1550 16
Questions and assumptions 19
Genres and discourses 21
Studying the language of sex 28
Chapter outline 32

1. Universal codes of conduct 39
The purpose of sex 40
Unhealthy sex 48
Infertility 55
Sinful sex 57
Bestiality 63
Killer sex 71
The suppression of passion 84
Conclusion 92

2. Men 97
Sexual prowess 98
Persuasion and aggression 105
Excessive desire 112
The penis market 118
The secrets of women 129
Conclusion 140



3. Women 143
Sexual hierarchy 145
The female body - The marital debt - Playthings and prizes -
The woman-on-top prohibition

Lustful beyond measure 166
Female insatiability - Bodily urges - Intellectual inferiority
Dangerous creatures 176

Temptresses - Male victims of female desire -
Using sex to gain power - A threat to social order

Female agency 190
The art of seduction - Real-life love affairs
Conclusion 203
4. The double standard 207
Not all women are unchaste 209
Not all the same - Male bias
Redistributing the blame 215

What about men? - Master manipulators - Bad husbands -
Women can keep a secret

Contemplating the double standard 226
The value of female chastity - The justification of the law -
The importance of legitimate progeny - The man-made
dictates of custom

Challenging the double standard 243
Both should be chaste - The right to enjoy love and sex -
Beyond male control

Renaissance feminists? 254
Conclusion 259
5. Age 261
The innocence of childhood 263
From childhood to maturity 268
When to get married 271
The flowers of youth 281



Poorly apt at amorous pleasures
Versed in the art of debauching girls
Conclusion

6. Social class
Free yet vulnerable
Luxury and luxuria
Cuckolding Christ
The precarious power of the courtesan
Measuring male prowess
Wolves among sheep
Enslaved men and women
Conclusion

7. Sexual orientation
The sin of Sodom
Voices of dissent
Acts and identities
A lifestyle choice?
A lesser evil
Unfulfilled desires
But these were few
Conclusion

Conclusion
Reconstructing sexual codes of conduct in Renaissance Italy
Explaining codes of conduct: sexual nature
Explaining codes of conduct: the goals of sex
Comparative history

Bibliography
Summary in Dutch
Curriculum vitae

287
294
305

309
311
318
324
330
338
345
353
362

367
368
374
383
389
398
401
406
410

413
413
418
421
427

433
457
469



